SANDRA KURT

I9NOY 27 Al 7: 4,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS J}A1/T COUNTY

COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO
CLERKGE o RTE
INDICTMENT TYPE: DIRECT SUPPLEMENT 1 CASE NO. CR 2019-11-3894

INDICTMENT FOR: RAPE (1) §2907.02(A)(2), 2907.02(B) F1, FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3
YEAR (1) 2941.145(A); KIDNAPPING (1) §2905.01(A)4), 2905.01(C)(1) F1, FIREARM
SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR (1) 2941.145(A); FELONIOUS ASSAULT (2) §2903.11(A)(2), 2903.11
(D)(1)(A) F2, FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR (2) 2941.145(A); FELONIOUS ASSAULT (2)
§2903.11(A)(1), 2903.11(D)(1)(A) F2, FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR (2) 2941.145(A);
AGGRAVATED ROBBERY (1) §2911.01(A)(1), 2911.01(C) F1, FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3
YEAR (1) 2941.145(A); ABDUCTION (2) §2905.02(A)(1), 2905.02(C) F3, FIREARM
SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR (2) 2941.145(A)

In the Common Pleas Court of Summit County, Ohio, of the term of NOVEMBER in the year of our
Lord, Two Thousand Nineteen.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid,
being duly impaneled and sworn and charged to inquire of and present all offenses whatever committed
within the limits of said County, on their oaths, IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE
STATE OFOHIO,

COUNT TWO

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DIQUAN ONEILL HALL on or about the 19th day of October, 2019 through the
20th day of October, 2019, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime
of RAPE in that he did engage in sexual conduct with when Diquan Oneill Hall
purposely compelled her to submit by force or threat of Torce, 1n violation of Section 2907.02(A)2),
2907.02(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form of
the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWO O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION -3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Diquan Oneill Hall had a firearm on or about his person
or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT THREE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DIQUAN ONEILL HALL on or about the 19th day of October, 2019 through the
20th day of October, 2019, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime
of KIDNAPPING in that he did, by force, threat, or deception, remov om the
place where she was found or restrain the liberty of her for the purpose of engaging in sexual activity,
as defined in Section 2907.01 of the Revised Code, with mgainst her will, in
violation of Section 2905.01(A)(4), 2905.01(C)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE
FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

FURTHERMORE, the victim of the offense is eighteen years of age or older.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT THREE Q.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Diquan Oneill Hall had a firearm on or about his person
or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOUR

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DIQUAN ONEILL HALL on or about the 19th day of October, 2019 through the
20th day of October, 2019, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime
of FELONIOUS ASSAULT in that he did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to

by means of a deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: a firearm, in violation
of Section 2903.11(A)(2), 2903.11(D)(1 }(a) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE SECOND
DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT FQUR O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION -3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Diquan Oneill Hall had a firearm on or about his person
or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT FIVE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Qhio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DIQUAN ONEILL HALL on or about the 19th day of October, 2019 through the
20th day of October, 2019, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime
of FELONIOUS ASSAULT in that he did knowingly cause serious physical harm to

violation of Section 2903.11(A)(1), 2903.11¢(D)(1)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY

SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT FIVE O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION -3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Diquan Oneill Hall had a firearm on or about his person
or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIX

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DIQUAN ONEILL HALL on or about the 19th day of October, 2019 through the
20th day of October, 2019, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime
of AGGRAVATED ROBBERY in that he did, in attempting or committing a theft offense, as defined

of the Revised Code, or in fleeing immediately after the attempt or offense upon
did have a deadly weapon, to wit: a firearm, on or about his person or under his
C

ontrol and either displayed the weapon, brandished it, indicated that he possessed it, or used it, in
violation of Section 2911.01(A)(1), 2911.01(C} of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE FIRST
DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT SIX O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Diquan Oneill Hall had a firearm on or about his person
or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the fircarm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT SEVEN

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DIQUAN ONEILL HALL on or about the 28th day of October, 2019, in the County
of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of FELONIOUS ASSAULT in that he
did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm tmmr means of a deadly
weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: a firearm, in violalion o 10n 2903.11{A)(2), 2903.11(D)(1)
(a) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the form of the
statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT SEVEN O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Diquan Oneill Hall had a firearm on or about his person
or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHT

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DIQUAN ONEILL HALL on or about the 28th day of October, 2019, in the County
of Summit and State of Qhio aforesaid, did commit the cri FELONIOUS ASSAULT in that he
did knowingly cause serious physical harm to in violation of Section 2903.11{A}(1),
2903.11(D)(1)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE SECOND DEGREE, contrary to the
form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohijo.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT EIGHT O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION -3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Diquan Oneill Hall had a firearm on or about his person
or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT NINE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DIQUAN ONEILL HALL on or about the 28th day of October, 2019, in the County
of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of ABDUCTION 1n that he did, without
privilege to do so, knowingly, by force or threat, remove from the place where she
was found, in violation of Section 2905.02(A)(1), 2905.02(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY
OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT NINE O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION -3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Diquan Oneill Hall had a firearm on or about his person
or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TEN

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authonty of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that DIQUAN ONEILL HALL on or about the 30th day of October, 2019, in the County
of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the cime of ABDUCTION in that he did, without
privilege to do so, knowingly, by force or threat, remov rom the place where she was
found, in violation of Section 2905.02(A)(1), 2905.02(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF
THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TEN O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Diguan Oneill Hall had a firearm on or about his person
or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm,
indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of Section
2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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A TRUE BILL




